

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NO. 11-4156

In re: DRY MAX PAMPERS LITIGATION

DANIEL GREENBERG,

Objector-Appellant,

ANGELA CLARK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PROCTOR & GAMBLE COMPANY; PROCTOR AND GAMBLE PAPER
PRODUCTS CO.; PROCTOR AND GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:10-cv-00301 TSB

Principal Brief
of Appellant Daniel Greenberg

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848

Attorneys for Appellant Daniel Greenberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	1
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	6
Statement of the Facts	7
A. Diaper Rash and the Lawsuit.....	7
B. The Settlement Agreement.....	9
C. The Greenberg Objection and Fairness Hearing.....	11
D. The Court Approves the Settlement and Fee Award.	12
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The Class Cannot Be Certified as a Mandatory 23(b)(2) Class.	16
A. Monetary Claims Cannot Be Discharged in a Mandatory (b)(2) Class..	17
B. Even if Monetary Claims Could Be Included in a (b)(2) Action Where Incidental, They Predominate in This Case.	19
1. Monetary claims predominate from the perspective of the complaint.	21
2. Monetary claims predominate from the perspective of the class definition.....	23
3. Monetary claims predominate from the perspective of the release....	27
4. Class counsel’s subjective preferences are not relevant to the (b)(2) inquiry.....	29

C.	A Class Action Waiver of Non-Incidental Monetary Claims Cannot Be Included in a Mandatory (b)(2) Class Release.....	31
II.	The Unbounded Class Definition Violates Rules 23(e)(1) and 23(e)(5).	33
III.	Even if Certifiable, The Settlement is Objectively Unfair.	35
A.	A District Court Must Protect Absent Class Members’ Interests.....	36
B.	The \$2.73 Million Attorneys’ Fee Is Disproportionate to the Valueless Relief Obtained.....	37
C.	The District Court Ignored Problematic “Clear Sailing” and “Kicker” Provisions That Demonstrate Improper Self-Dealing by Class Counsel.	39
D.	The District Court Improperly Failed to Draw an Adverse Inference That the Injunctive Relief Was Valueless.	40
IV.	Adequacy of Representation Is Belied by the Terms of the Settlement.	42
V.	The District Court Violated Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) by Failing to State the Methodological Basis for the Fee Award and by Unreasonably Awarding Far More than the Value of What the Class Received.	44
VI.	Class Notice Was Defective Because Material Aspects of the Settlement Were Not Publicized in Either the Notice or the Settlement Agreement Itself.	49
A.	The Identity of the <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipient(s) and Substance of Its Charitable Program Are Material to the Fairness of the Settlement, But Were Not Disclosed to the Class.....	51
B.	The Aggregate Amount of Incentive Awards Sought Is Material to the Fairness of the Settlement, But Was Not Disclosed to the Class.	52
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. PROC. 32(a)(7)(C).....	55
	PROOF OF SERVICE	56
	ADDENDUM OF DESIGNATIONS OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaniz v. Saginaw County</i> , No. 05-10323, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43340 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2009)	35
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 1998)	18–23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16, 22
<i>Ansoumana v. Griststede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	35
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	32–33
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 466 (S.D. Ohio. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	24, 29
<i>Bentley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	34
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	24, 30
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Burden v. Check into Cash of Ky., LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001)	33

Camden I Condominium Ass’n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 46

Casa Orlando Apts., Ltd. v. Fannie Mae,
624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 25

Christ v. Beneficial Corp.,
547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 22

Clarke v. Advanced Private Networks,
173 F.R.D. 521 (D. Nev. 1997) 27

Clay v. UPS,
501 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 41

Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 19

County Sec. Agency v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce,
296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 32

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.,
201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 22, 31

Cruz v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., No. 07-2050,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62817 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2009)..... 35

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co., No. C-1-00-458,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18977 (S.D. Ohio July 15, 2004),
aff’d 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) 22, 23, 25, 26–27

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002)2

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 29

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 6, 49

Fresco v. Auto Directions, Inc., No. 03-CIV-61063,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125233 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2009)..... 34

Geier v. Sundquist,
372 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2004) 47

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 36

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) 36

Hadix v. Johnson,
322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) 52

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 47

In re Am. Med. Sys.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir.1996) 42

In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) 5, 43, 44

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) *passim*

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) 46

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992) 50

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 52

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 20, 45, 48

In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.,
726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984) 5, 42

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) 53

<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1998)	45
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-208, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94223 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 7, 2010)	34
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 19, 30
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No 06-02069, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109446 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2008)	35
<i>Johnson v. Comerica</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Jordan v. Mark IV Hair Styles, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 695 (6th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Kalamazoo v. River Study Group v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 355 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Laichev v. JBM Inc.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 633 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	34
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)	44

<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	24, 27
<i>Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Mogel v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d (D. Mass. 2009)	24
<i>Monreal v. Potter</i> , 367 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Moulton v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	32, 47
<i>Mueller v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 227 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	35
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	49–50, 53
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 51
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	21
<i>North Star Capital Acquisitons, LLC v. Krig</i> , No. 3:07-cv-264-J-32MCR, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2596 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2011)	50
<i>Olden v. Gardner</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 210 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Olden v. Lafarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)	26

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	17, 18, 19, 26, 31
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	17, 28, 31, 33
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011)	22–23
<i>Polaris Amphitheater Concerts, Inc. v City of Westerville.</i> , 267 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6, 45–48
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	23, 36
<i>Saur v. Snappy Apple Farms, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 281 (W.D. Mich. 2001)	35
<i>Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	51
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> 429 U.S. 870 (1976)	25
<i>Shreve v. Franklin County</i> , No. 2:10-cv-644 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131911 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2010)	26
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	36

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301, 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) 37

Sobel v. Hertz, No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH-RAM
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011) 48

Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (*en banc*) 36

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 45

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 46

Synfuel Tech. v. DHL Express,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 25, 39

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown,
511 U.S. 117 (1994) (*per curiam*) 1, 17, 19

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods Inc., No. 4:02-cv-23
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88866 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 3, 2007) 35

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....38, 51–52

UAW v. GMC,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 14, 42–43, 53

USW v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
474 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2007) 27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S.Ct. 2341 (2011) *passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 46

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 40

Wike v. Vertrue, Inc., No 3:06-00204,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96700 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 15, 2010)..... 35

Williams v. Vukovich.,
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 37, 53

Young v. Higbee,
 324 U.S. 204 (1945)..... 53

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....2

Ala. Code § 8-19-10..... 29

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 5, 12, 43–44, 52

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....15–18, 23, 26–27, 30

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2)(B)..... 49

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....11, 34, 35, 53

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(1)3, 14, 33, 47

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) 35

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5) 14, 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)6, 14, 44–46, 51, 53

U.S. Const. amend. I 32

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4, 6, 17–20, 27

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes, 39 F.R.D. 98 (1966).....	25
Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23(h).....	45, 46
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> §3.13(a) (2010)	38, 46
Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Optimal Lead Plaintiffs</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 1109 (2011).....	30
Conte, Albert, 1 <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> § 2.05.....	45
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008)	45–46
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Preclusion, Due Process, and the Right to Opt Out of Class Actions</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2007)	27
Jones, Ashby, <i>A Litigator Fights Class Action Suits</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 31, 2011).....	1
Mullenix, Linda, <i>No Exit: Mandatory Class Actions in the New Millennium and the Blurring of Categorical Imperatives</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 177 (2003).....	29–30
2 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §8.04	33, 50
Silver, Charles, <i>Due Process And The Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000).....	46
Wolfman, Brian & Alan B. Morrison, <i>What the Shutts Opt-Out Right Is and What It Ought to Be</i> , 74 UMKC L. Rev. 729 (2006).....	30

Wright, Charles Alan *et al.*,
7B *Federal Practice and Procedure* §1787 (2d ed. 1986) 33, 50
